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CMS-1500 (02/12) 

Please note the following: 
 Using the 02/12 version with the 08/05 format does not work. The diagnosis codes for Box 21 end up

in the wrong location, and the Claims Unit will not key them to fit.
 If claims do not follow the 02/12 format, payment of your claims could be affected. Work with your

software vendor to fix this issue.

In conjunction with the incorrect claim format, boxes for diagnosis code pointers are being completed 
incorrectly: 
 24E is alphabetic, not numeric.
 We currently accept diagnosis codes in Boxes A–D on the CMS-1500 (02/12); for the 837P X12 5010

electronic claim this equate to 1–4. Anything submitted in boxes other than A–D on the CMS‑1500

(02/12) or other than 1–4 on the 837P X12 5010 electronic claim could cause denial of line or claim.
 Box 10d Claim Codes

o No longer scanned for the member ID. Montana Medicaid scans 1a, 9a, and 11 for the
member ID.

 Box 17 Name of Referring Provider or Other Source
o Montana Medicaid accepts with referring provider’s name.

 Box 17a Unlabeled Field
o Montana Medicaid reserves for Passport to Health referral number.

 Box 17b NPI and Unlabeled Field
o Montana Medicaid reserves for Indian Health Services referral number.

 Box 21 Diagnosis or Nature of Illness or Injury
o Decimal points are not allowed in Boxes A–L for diagnosis pointer.

 Box 29 Amount Paid
o Montana Medicaid reserves for third party liability payments.

Providers rebilling a claim after April 1 must use the 02/12 version even if the 08/05 version was used to 
bill the claim. 

Although a sample CMS-1500 (02/12) is on the Forms page of the Montana Medicaid Provider 
Information website, http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov, claim forms must be ordered from an authorized 
vendor. 

For more information, see the instruction manual on the NUCC website: 
http://www.nucc.org/images/stories/PDF/1500_claim_form_instruction_manual_2012_02.pdf 

http://www.nucc.org/images/stories/PDF/1500_claim_form_instruction_manual_2012_02.pdf
http://medicaidprovider.hhs.mt.gov/
http://www.nucc.org/images/stories/PDF/1500_claim_form_instruction_manual_2012_02.pdf

